
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 8 March 2013 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Berry Head Hotel, Berry Head Road,  
Brixham, TQ5 9AJ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor James 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Richards 

 

External Advisors 

Mr  Stewart, Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis and Mr Jennings 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 December 2012 and 23 January 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Exemption of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985) is likely to be 
disclosed. 
 

6.   Application for Grant Circulated 
Separately  To consider an application for a grant. 

 
7.   Review of Delegated Powers (Pages 9 - 

21)  To review the delegated powers of the Executive Head of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority. 



(iii) 

 
 

8.   Accidents and Statistics (Verbal 
Report)  Verbal update. 

 
9.   Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014 (Pages 22 - 

49)  To consider a report which seeks agreement of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Business Plan. 
 

10.   Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy (Pages 50 - 
74)  To consider a report which seeks to amend the operational moorings 

and facilities policy. 
 
 

11.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison 

Forums. 
 

12.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13 (Pages 75 - 
86)  To consider a report on the quarterly Budget Monitoring. 

 
 

13.   Harbour Committee Work Programme - 2013/2014 (Page 87) 
 To agree the Harbour Committee Work Programme for 2013/14. 

 
14.   Performance of the Harbour & Marine Services Business Unit (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the performance of the Harbour and Marine 

Services Business Unit. 
 
 

15.   Annual Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan 

(Pages 88 - 
97) 

 To review and approve the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan. 
 

16.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Income - Internal Audit Report - 
November 2012 

(Pages 98 - 
108) 

 To note the outcome of the Internal Audit Report on IT System 
Administration and Security. 
 

17.   MCZ Consultation (Pages 109 - 
135)  To agree a response to the MCZ Consultation. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
17 December 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Baldrey, Faulkner (J), James and Richards  

and Mayor Oliver 
 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis and Mr Jennings 
 

 

 
38. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hytche and Amil.  Councillor 
Baldrey left the meeting after Item 7. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 17 September 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. Appointment of External Advisor  
 
The Committee were advised that following an application and interview process, 
the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee had met and were pleased to 
recommend the appointment of Mike Stewart. 
 
The Chairman advised that due to the cost of placing an advert in local newspapers 
the position had been advertised through various user groups and on the Council 
website instead.  He further explained that eight applications had been received 
(nine with one application received one week after the deadline had expired) with 
two being selected for interview. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mike Stewart be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor from 17 December 
2012 for a term of 4 years 

41. Blue Sea Food  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that due to the level of public interest in this 
item and the need for fairness to allow peo
[...]
s do not tend to use water to commute to work. 36.8% of 
respondents travel by water for leisure but this tends to be every 6 months to a 
year. 
 
Most respondents felt harbours overall were very important to them. The appealing 
harbour views was the category with the greatest response (91.1%). 
 
That respondents were generally satisfied (very or fairly satisfied 62.9%) with the 
way that the harbours were run in Torbay.  However (34.2%) of respondents did not 
form an opinion on their satisfaction. 
 

47. Performance Report  
 
Members noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour Authority. 
 

48. Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services (biennial 2012)  
 
The Committee reviewed the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services (LPS) 
Policy Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Local Port Services (LPS) Policy Statement (as set out in Appendix 1 

to the report) be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
23 January 2013 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Amil, Baldrey, Hytche, McPhail, James and Richards  

and Mayor Oliver 
 

External Advisors: Capt. Curtis, Mr Jennings and Mr Stewart 
 

 

 
49. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Faulkner (J) and Mr Buckpitt.  
 

50. Blue Sea Food  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee and public present that this Harbour 
Committee Meeting had been arranged to hear an agenda item relating to Blue Sea 
Food which had been deferred from the 17 December 2012 Harbour Committee.  
 
This was due to the level of public interest in the item and the need for fairness and 
transparency to allow people the opportunity to speak and to have a balanced 
debate and for Members to make an educated decision. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had decided to exercise his 
discretion for this item only, to permit all registered parties to have two minutes 
each to speak for and agains
[...]
 of the lease renewal.  However, applications to 
renew this consent were refused in May and August 2012 and in October 2012 the 
Development Management Committee agreed to issue a deferred enforcement 
notice which would be effective from 31 December 2013. 
 
He advised Members that the lease in question was excluded from the Security of 
Tenure provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and had no automatic right 
to be renewed.  
The Legal Representative in attendance clarified the details of an excluded lease 
where the Authority was not bound automatically to renew the lease.   He also 
clarified that the recommendation being considered by Members did not relate to 
the lease on Blue Sea Food’s premises sited at Paignton Harbour. 
 
The Chairman read out a statement from the Paignton Harbour Master outlining 
ongoing issues at the Harbour relating to traffic, obstruction, parking, odours and 
health and safety concerns. 
 
Members were supportive of the Blue Sea Food Company and they were 
concerned about the impact of the recommendation on the company’s future. They 
were also supportive of their aim to move operations from their premises at 
Paignton Harbour but were concerned over the indefinite timescale when this would 
occur.  
 
Concerns were also raised over Health and Safety issues at Paignton Harbour with 
the movement of large vehicles, storage of waste and equipment and the conflict 
with use of the harbour by members of the public and other harbour users. 
 
The Committee did not vote on the recommendation made by the Executive Head 
of Tor Bay Harbour Authority. Members considered an amendment to the 
recommendation which would allow Blue Sea Food Company to keep their 40 ft 
container on the harbour estate at Paignton until the end of 2013. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be instructed to grant a new 
lease to the Blue Sea Food Company Ltd for the area of land in front of units 15 
and 16 – 18, on the harbour estate at Paignton Harbour but only until 31 December 
2013. 
 
 

51. External Harbour Advisors  
 

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Michael Stewart on to the Harbour Committee 
as a new External Harbour Advisor and expressed his thanks for his 
acceptance of the position. 
 

Page 7



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 23 January 2013 
 

 
 

 
2. The Chairman advised the Committee that Ms. Elaine Hayes, External 

Harbour Advisor, had tendered her resignation on the Harbour Committee as 
she had been appointed Chair of Seafish and had a new role as AONB 
Manager for North Devon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Chairman send a letter to Ms. Hayes, on behalf of the Harbour 
Committee, to thank her for her dedication and support during her term on 
the Committee and wish her well in her future career. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  18th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of Delegated Powers 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To review the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority – Tor Bay Harbour Master as contained within Torbay Council’s 
Constitution. 

1.2 Harbour customers and the wider community would expect the harbour authority to 
be fit for purpose and to review the powers delegated to its senior management. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, having reviewed the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority, as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, the Harbour 
Committee finds no reason to refer any proposed changes to the Council for 
determination. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 No further action required. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee fo
[...]
f Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To agree the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan for 2013/14. 
 

1.2  Harbour customers and the wider community would expect the harbour authority to 
have a business plan. 

 

1.3  If the Harbour Committee work to an agreed Business Plan it will have a positive 
impact on our customers.  
 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014 as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved. 

2.2 That, subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Executive Head of 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Harbour Committee Chairman agree the 
final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014, and sign the 
Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 To agree the final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014, and sign 
the Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Municipal Ports Review recommends that local authority owned ports and 
harbours should consider producing a business plan that looks at the future 
prospects of the port/harbour and how it will meet the requirements of stakeholders. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 22



 

2 

 

4.2 The business plan should review the strategy of the harbour and present 
measurable objectives. 

4.3 The Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014 has followed the guidelines set out 
in the Municipal Ports Review, which also makes reference to ‘Modernising Trust 
Ports: A Guide to Good Governance’. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 In November 2000, in ‘Modern Ports – A UK Policy’, the Department for 
Transport promised a review of municipal ports management structures and 
practices to ensure that municipal ports were playing a full and accountable part in 
the local and regional economy. 

5.2 In May 2006 the Department for Communities and Local Government and the 
Department for Transpor
[...]
3 
 

Plan of Tor Bay Harbour 
 

Page 49



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  18th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is seeking to amend the operational moorings and facilities policy. The 
impact of this policy is to ensure that a consistent, fair and equitable approach is 
applied to new, existing and potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour 
and the harbour estate.  It also aims to ensure that the policy and associated 
conditions are fully understood and recognised as being reasonable. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy – 
Version ~ 7 set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 That the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy (Version ~ 7) 
should be implemented by harbour authority staff and the policy should be 
published on the harbour website. 

4. Summary 

4.1 Within Tor Bay Harbour a number of discretionary services are provided. Some of 
the most popular discretionary services are the provision of moorings, berths, boat 
park spaces, tender racks, storage lockers, etc. The annual use of these various 
Council owned harbour facilities is governed by a variety of controlling factors. 
These factors include local harbour legislation, harbour byelaws and the annual 
Facility Form Agreement terms and conditions.  

4.2 In June 2007 the Harbour Committee introduced a new operational policy 
statement to supplement the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 (and subsequent amending 
legislation), the associated Harbour Bye- laws, and the 
[...]
Y) 
 
 

Name:  ……….………………………….   
 

Boat Name: …….……………………………. 
 

LOA  …………………………………. 
 

Facility Pontoon……… Number……… 
 

I wish to move to a :-   (circle) 
 

 
     6m        8m       10m       12m      berth. 

 
 

Signature  …………………………………. 
 

Date  …………………………………. 
 

 

  Please return completed form to the Harbour Office 
   

 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  18th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                  ℡ Telephone:  Ext 7302 

        �  E.mail:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2012/13 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 

at end of February 2013 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 

maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note the amended outturn positions of the two harbour 
accounts and the resulting change in reserve movements shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to 
waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £2488.77 (ex 
VAT) and which have been spread across both harbour accounts. No additional 
charges have been levied. 

2. Summary 

2.1 T
[...]
y Budget Monitoring Report  
� To consider the results of the Annual Harbour Users Survey 
� To monitor the Performance of the Harbour & Marine Services Business Unit (SPAR.Net) 
� Review of the powers conferred by national legislation and the appropriateness of local regulation (5 yrs – 2015) 
� To approve the Tor Bay Harbour policy statement for Local Port Services (LPS) (biennial - 2014) 

Decision 
Decision 
To note 
To note 
To note 
To note 
To note 
Decision 

March 
 

� To review the delegated powers of the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
� To agree the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Plan  
� To review the Operational Moorings Policy 
� To note the minutes of Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums 
� To consider the quarterly Budget Monitoring Report  
� To agree the Harbour Committee Work Programme 
� To monitor the Performance of the Harbour & Marine Services Business Unit (SPAR.Net) 
� To review and approve the Tor Bay Harbour Asset Management Plan 

Decision 
Decision 
Decision 
To note 
To note 
Decision 
To note 
Decision 

 
NB Reports on specific matters requiring a decision or to note will be added to this programme as and when required. 
 Meeting venues are to be rotated between Brixham, Paignton and Torquay. 

A
genda Item

 13

P
age 87



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  18th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The Harbour Authority uses a large number of assets on behalf of the Council, as 
the owning authority, to deliver a safe and sustainable harbour. By maintaining 
harbour assets and the harbour estate effi
[...]
 

Important recommendations made to improve internal control 

arrangements and manage identified risks. 

Low 

Low risk issues, minor system compliance concerns or process 

inefficiencies where benefit would be gained from improving 

arrangements. Management should review, make changes if 

considered necessary or formally agree to accept the risks.  

These issues may be dealt with outside of the formal report during 

the course of the audit. 

3.4 The full report contains 31 recommendations of which 9 are ‘High’, 18 are ‘Medium’ 
and 4 are ‘Low’. Some of the agreed actions identified within the Report’s Action 
Plan have already been implemented or are in the process of being implemented. 
All of the ‘High’ priority actions will have been taken by April 2013. The Executive 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority has commenced a procurement process to 
replace the existing harbour software system and any new software will 
considerably mitigate many of the risks identified during this audit. Funding for a 
new IT system has been identified within the “project list” attached as Appendix 2 to 
the Budget Monitoring Report.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Devon Audit Partnership Internal Audit Report – Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority ~ IT System Administration and Security (September 2013) 

– Executive Summary  

Additional Information 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

Devon Audit Partnership Internal Audit Report – Tor Bay Harbour Authority ~ IT System 

Administration and Security (September 2013) RESTRICTED 

 

Page 101



 

Appendix 1 

 

Torbay Council 
 

 
 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority  IT System 
Administration and Security 

September 2012 
 

Restricted 

 

 

 

Draft Internal Audit 

Report 

Agenda Item 16
Appendix 1

Page 102



 

 

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a
[...]
ither of these protective markings. These markings are only to be 
used with information that can only be shared on a strict must know basis, 
with each party having signed a specific confidentiality agreement. 

 

Page 108



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  18th March 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Response to Defra’s Consultation on Marine Conservation Zones 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 For members of the Harbour Committee to consider a response to the public 
consultation on the proposals from Defra that up to 31 sites are suitable for 
designation as Marine Conservation Zones in 2013. 

1.2 In particular the Harbour Committee is asked to consider a response to the 
proposal from Defra to set up a Torbay Marine Conservation Zone, which would 
occupy all of the inshore area within Tor Bay Harbour Limits (20km²). 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Harbour Committee and the Mayor, be asked to respond 
to the public consultation on behalf of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and Torbay 
Council. 

2.2 That, in responding to the public consultation, the idea of a Marine 
Conservation Zone anywhere within Tor Bay Harbour limits is rejected on the 
grounds that the socio-economic impacts are unquantifiable. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Harbour Committee and the Mayor, needs to respond to the public 
consultation by midnight on 31 March 2013. 

 

 

Agenda Item 17

Page 109



 

2 

 

4. Summary 

4.1 Marine Conservation Zones (MCZs) are a type of Marine Protected Area. Powers 
to cre
[...]
nal Moorings and Facilities Policy
	Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy Report March 2013 App1

	12 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Report Mar13 App1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Mar13 App2 (2)

	13 Harbour Committee Work Programme - 2013/2014
	15 Annual Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan
	Asset Management Plan Appendix 1

	16 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Income - Internal Audit Report - November 2012
	Audit Report March 2013 App 1

	17 MCZ Consultation
	MCZ Consultation Report App1 March 2013
	MCZ Report App2 March 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

18 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Baldrey, Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, James and Richards  
and Mayor Oliver. 

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis and Mr Jennings 
 

 

 

 
52. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from External Advisor Mr Mike Stewart. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 17 December 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 23 January 2013 
were confirmed as correct with an amendment to item 50/01/12, which should read: 
 
Concerns were also raised over Health and Safety issues at Paignton Harbour with 
the movement of large vehicles, storage of waste and equipment and the conflict 
with use of the harbour by members of the public and other harbour users. 
 
Action: 
 
Health and Safety issues would continue to be monitored by the Paignton Harbour 
Master in relation to the concerns raised by the Harbour Committee and any 
additional issues reported back to the Chairman. 

54. Presentation by the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club and Application for Grant  
 
Representatives from the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club, situated at Unit 8 Beacon 
Quay, Torquay were invited to speak to the Committee regarding the Club’s 
application for a grant to set-off rent that would otherwise be due to the Harbour 
Authority. 
At this juncture the Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) for the remainder of this agenda item. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee considered the application for a grant to set-off rent that would 
otherwise be due to the Harbour Authority, received from the Torbay British Sub 
Aqua Club and invited the representatives from the Club to remain so that 
questions could be answered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a grant of £810.00, which is 50% of the current market rent, be allowed for a 
period of one year, subject to the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club striving to attain 
higher membership levels and exploring Charitable Status and Membership of the 
Sports Council.  Also, for an Action Plan to be brought back in 12 months time to 
the Committee if the Club wanted to make a further grant application next year. 
 

55. Review of Delegated Powers  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority informed the Council that 
harbour customers would expect the harbour authority to be fit for purpose and to 
regularly review the Delegated Powers of the Executive Head of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That having reviewed the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority as set out in Appendix 1of the submitted report, the Harbour 
Committee found no reason to refer any proposed changes to the Council for 
determination. 
 

56. Accidents and Statistics  
 
Further to Minute 43/01/12 Members received a briefing note which provided an 
update of the current accident statistics for the Harbour Authority. Members were 
advised that there had been two fatalities in the harbour and both had been 
categorised as D (drowning). However, the status of one of the fatalities had 
changed to SU (suicide). 
 
Concerns were raised by Members as to the possibility that the recorded statistics 
would increase when the Coastguard Station closes. 
 

57. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement of the Business Plan 
for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit for 2013/2014. 
 
 
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
i) that the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; and 
 

ii) that subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Executive Head of Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority and the Chairman of the Harbour Committee agree the 
final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2013/2014, and sign the 
Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 
 

58. Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report to amend the Harbour Authority’s operational 
moorings and facilities policy. The Committee were advised that the policy sought 
to ensure a consistent, fair and equitable approach was applied to new, existing 
and potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour operational Moorings and Facilities Policy – Version 7 as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 

59. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on 5 March 2013 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum meeting 
on 27 February 2013. 
 
The Chairman wished it to be noted that due to a family bereavement he was 
unable to attend either of the Forum meetings and gave his apologies to Members. 
 

60. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13  
 
The Committee noted a report on the quarterly Budget Monitoring. 
 
The Committee noted the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive 
certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounted to £2488.77 (excluding 
VAT), and which have been spread across both harbour accounts.  No additional 
charges had been levied. 
 
The Chairman conveyed the Committee’s gratitude to all the Harbour staff for all 
their hard work in monitoring the harbour budgets.  



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

 
 

 

 
61. Harbour Committee Work Programme - 2013/2014  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the Work Programme for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Harbour Committee work programme for 2013/14, as set out in the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 

62. Performance of the Harbour Authority Business Unit  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report outlining the performance of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority Business Unit.  The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
informed Members that performance was on target or above target. 
 

63. Annual Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report to review and approve the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised the Committee that the 
Asset Review Working Party had reviewed the Asset Management Plan in 
accordance with their terms of reference. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 2013/2014 as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the submitted report be approved. 
 

64. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Income - Internal Audit Report - November 2012  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided an overview of the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority IT System Administration and Security – Internal Audit 
Report – September 2012. In particular the Committee noted: 
 

i) The audit scope was previously agreed for 2012/13 by the Harbour 
Committee in June 2012; and 

 
ii) the report contained 31 recommendations, 9 were High Risk, 18 were 

Medium Risk and four are Low Risk; and  
 

iii) the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority assured Members that all 
of the High priority actions would have been implemented by April 2013; 
and   



Harbour Committee Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

 
 

 

 
iv) a procurement process has commenced to replace the existing harbour 

software system which was over 12 years old, with new fit for purpose 
software which would considerably mitigate many of the risks identified 
during the audit. The result of the procurement process would be brought 
back to a future meeting of the Harbour Committee for a decision; and 

 
v) the new system should be in place for invoicing in February 2014 allowing 

Harbour users to pay by direct debit or in instalments. 
 

 
65. MCZ Consultation  

 
Members considered a response to the public consultation on the proposals from 
Defra that up to 31sites would be suitable for designation as Marine Conservation 
Zones (MCZs) in 2013 and in particular a proposal from Defra to set up a Torbay 
Marine Conservation Zone, which would occupy all of the inshore area within Tor 
Bay Harbour Limits (20km2). 
 
Members expressed their concerns known over the proposed MCZ and questioned 
whether the conservation advantages outweighed the economic and social 
implications of its likely designation and that the summary document stating that the 
socio-economic impact best estimate of cost of £3,000 being clearly inaccurate, 
with a figure of £250,000 being more realistic. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Harbour Committee and the Mayor, be asked to respond to 
the public consultation on behalf of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and Torbay 
Council; and 
 

ii) that, in responding to the public consultation, the idea of a Marine 
Conservation Zone anywhere within Tor Bay Harbour limits is rejected on the 
grounds that the socio-economic impacts are unquantifiable. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


